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Seven pupils were due to take their SATS in 2022, all students who attempted the tests achieved results broadly in line with their capabilities and indicated by CAT4 assessments and Target Tracker data. Results in 2022 for Reading and English – GPS were comparable to the previous years estimated grades, just falling slightly below. Results in Maths were significantly lower than the 2 previous year’s estimations, a major contributing factor to this being 4 of the 7 pupils due to sit the tests either refusing to take the test or being absent. Below is an overview of Chaigeley pupil’s outcomes from the past 3 years. Due to the Corona Virus Outbreak SATS exams at KS2 did not take place in 2020 and 2021. Teachers were asked by the DfE to provide an indication of the levels of the students due to sit the exams in the 3 key areas of assessment; these have been use by way of comparison. For the first time since 2019 comparison against national data is available and included, due to the nature of our setting, the low ability of pupils and  the entry level of the majority of the students who enter at KS2 our results are significantly below average in comparison to National data in 2 of the 3 measures which are mainly representative of mainstream settings. A further study will be undertaken once data is available to compare our outcomes against a sample of similar settings.	
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	Number of Pupils
	7 (2022) 
3 (2021) 
5 (2020)
	At Expected
 2022
	Below Expected 
2022
	% Estimated at Expected
 or above 2022
	National Average% 2022
	At Expected
 2021 (Teacher Assessed)
	Below Expected 
2021 (Teacher Assessed)
	% Estimated at Expected
 or above 2021
	At Expected 2020 (Teacher Assessed)
	Below Expected 2020 (Teacher Assessed)
	% Estimated at Expected or above 2020

	
	
	
	
	
	 
	
	
	
	
	
	

	 Key Areas for
 Assessment
	English - Reading
	4
	3
	57%
	74%
	2
	1
	66%
	3
	2
	60%

	
	English - GPS
	2
	5
	29%
	72%
	1
	2
	33%
	3
	2
	60%

	
	Maths
	1
	6
	14%
	71%
	2
	1
	66%
	2
	3
	40%


Below is an analysis of 2022 SATS exams results as a comparison
Number of pupils taking SATs – 7
Number of pupils achieving Above or expected in all areas – 0
Number of pupils achieving Above or expected in Reading – 4
Number of pupils achieving Above or expected in Maths - 1
Number of Pupils achieving Above or expected in GPS – 2
Number of Pupils Absent – Reading (1), GPS (1), Maths (4)
Average points scores (based on those who sat tests)
	
	English – GPS
	English – Reading
	Maths

	Chaigeley 2022
	94
	99
	96

	National Average 2022
	105
	104
	105




